LTC1316 SFF Optical Transceiver
Fast Ethernet / SONET OC-3  1300 nm Multi Mode 2 km
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •  •  •  •  St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226      Page 1   Rev 1.1   29 Sep 05
T he LTC1316 LC duplex transceiver is intended for 2 km reach service in SONET OC-3/SDH STM-1,

LTC1316 TC    1300 nm 2 km Multi Mode LED -22 to -12 dBm -30 dBm C 0ºC to 70°C
LTC1316 TH 1300 nm 2 km Multi Mode LED -22 to -12 dBm -30 dBm H -40ºC to +85°C
HOW TO ORDER
Rx SD
LVTTL
LVTTL
LTC1316 TE 1300 nm 2 km Multi Mode LED -22 to -12 dBm -30 dBm LVTTL E -10°C to +80°C
LTC1316 C    1300 nm 2 km Multi Mode LED -22 to -12 dBm -30 dBm LVPECL C 0ºC to 70°C
LTC1316 E 1300 nm 2 km Multi Mode LED -22 to -12 dBm -30 dBm LVPECL E -10°C to +80°C
LTC1316 H 1300 nm 2 km Multi Mode LED -22 to -12 dBm -30 dBm LVPECL H -40ºC to +85°C
LTC1316 SFF Optical Transceiver
Fast Ethernet / SONET OC-3  1300 nm Multi Mode 2 km
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •  •  •  •  St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226      Page 3   Rev 1.1   29 Sep 05
Transmitter Electro-Optical Characteristics
Parameter  Symbol
LTC1316
Units  Notes
Min Typ Max
Signaling  Rate
100 Mb/s +100ppm, Fast Ethernet
155 Mb/s +100ppm, SONET OC-3/SDH STM-1
Transmitter Type  1300 nm LED
Optical Output Power  Po -22 -17 -12 dBm Fiber type 62.5/125um
Extinction Ratio Er 8 - - dΒ
Center Wavelength λ 1260 1300 1360 nm
RMS Spectral Line Width ∆λ - - 80 nm
Optical Rise and Fall Time  tr, tf -  2.5 ns 20% - 80%
Jitter Peak-Peak Jpp - - 0.1 UI
Output Eye Compliant with ITU-T G.957
Tx Differential Input Voltage VIN 300 - 2400 mV p-p LVPECL Tx DATA (Note 1)
Note 1:  Internally AC-coupled and terminated
Transmitter Logic
Parameter Function Logic State Logic Type Min Max Units Notes
Tx DIS DISABLE HIGH LVTTL 2.4 3.3 V Transmitter is OFF
Tx DIS ENABLE LOW LVTTL 0 0.8 V Transmitter is ON
Receiver Logic
Parameter Function Logic State Logic Type Min Max Units Notes
Rx_SD
LOSS OF SIGNALL LOW
LVTTL
0 0.8 V Receiver is OFF
NORMAL HIGH 2.4 3.3 V Receiver is ON
LOSS OF SIGNALL LOW Vcc-1.84    Vcc-1.60   V Receiver is OFF
NORMAL HIGH Vcc-1.10  Vcc-0.90  V Receiver is ON
LVPECL
LTC1316 SFF Optical Transceiver
Fast Ethernet / SONET OC-3  1300 nm Multi Mode 2 km
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •  •  •  •  St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226      Page 4   Rev 1.1   29 Sep 05
Receiver Electro-Optical Characteristics
Parameter   Symbol
LTC1316
Units   Notes
Min Typ Max
Receiver Type PIN / TIA
Receiver Optical Overload POL -3 - - dBm
Sensitivity  S - - -30 dBm Average Receiver Power (Note 1)
Center Wavelength λ 1200 1300 1400 nm
Signal Detect  -  Assert PSDA -45 - -32 dBm
Signal Detect  -  Deassert PSDD -45 - -32 dBm
Signal Detect  -  Hysteresis PH 0.5 2 5 dB
Rx Differential Load Impedance ZLOAD - 100 - Ohms
Rx Differential Output Voltage VOUT 400 - 2000 mV p-p LVPECL Rx DATA (Note 2)
Note 1:  Average received power where the BER = 10-10, measured with a 223-1 NRZ test pattern
Note 2:  Internally AC coupled
LTC1316 SFF Optical Transceiver